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8. Hasil Analisi deskriptif Kadar TNF-α jaringan pada   berbagai kelompok 

Report 
TNF-alfa   
Kelompok N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

Tanpa perlakuan 5 6.26 88.27 36.9660 30.60362 

TPA 5 49.82 67.05 55.2440 7.01768 

Hidrokortison 5 13.00 28.50 22.7600 6.22452 

Base cream 5 39.59 108.14 63.3540 26.32130 

GM 2.5% 5 36.70 71.82 50.4200 13.66650 

GM 5% 5 13.91 61.79 37.6340 20.68783 

GM 10% 5 12.41 50.06 26.1640 14.57128 

Total 35 6.26 108.14 41.7917 22.37029 

 
 

Tests of Normality 
 

Kelompok 

Kolmogorov-Smirnova Shapiro-Wilk 
 Statistic df Sig. Statistic df Sig. 

TNF-alfa Tanpa perlakuan .347 5 .049 .847 5 .185 

TPA .299 5 .164 .819 5 .115 

Hidrokortison .211 5 .200* .904 5 .433 

Base cream .335 5 .070 .833 5 .145 

GM 2.5% .213 5 .200* .931 5 .600 

GM 5% .213 5 .200* .923 5 .548 

GM 10% .249 5 .200* .894 5 .376 

*. This is a lower bound of the true significance. 

a. Lilliefors Significance Correction 
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9. Hasil Uji One Way Anova 
 

Test of Homogeneity of Variances 

TNF-alfa   
Levene Statistic df1 df2 Sig. 

1.544 6 28 .201 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
10.  Hasil Uji LSD berbagai kelompok 

Multiple Comparisons 

Dependent Variable:   TNF-alfa   
LSD   

(I) Kelompok (J) Kelompok Mean Difference (I-J) Std. Error Sig. 

95% Confidence Interval 

Lower Bound Upper Bound 

Tanpa perlakuan TPA -18.2780 12.05811 .141 -42.9779 6.4219 

Hidrokortison 14.2060 12.05811 .249 -10.4939 38.9059 

Base cream -26.3880* 12.05811 .037 -51.0879 -1.6881 

GM 2.5% -13.4540 12.05811 .274 -38.1539 11.2459 

GM 5% -.6680 12.05811 .956 -25.3679 24.0319 

GM 10% 10.8020 12.05811 .378 -13.8979 35.5019 

TPA Tanpa perlakuan 18.2780 12.05811 .141 -6.4219 42.9779 

Hidrokortison 32.4840* 12.05811 .012 7.7841 57.1839 

Base cream -8.1100 12.05811 .507 -32.8099 16.5899 

GM 2.5% 4.8240 12.05811 .692 -19.8759 29.5239 

GM 5% 17.6100 12.05811 .155 -7.0899 42.3099 

GM 10% 29.0800* 12.05811 .023 4.3801 53.7799 

Hidrokortison Tanpa perlakuan -14.2060 12.05811 .249 -38.9059 10.4939 

TPA -32.4840* 12.05811 .012 -57.1839 -7.7841 

Base cream -40.5940* 12.05811 .002 -65.2939 -15.8941 

GM 2.5% -27.6600* 12.05811 .030 -52.3599 -2.9601 

GM 5% -14.8740 12.05811 .228 -39.5739 9.8259 

GM 10% -3.4040 12.05811 .780 -28.1039 21.2959 

Base cream Tanpa perlakuan 26.3880* 12.05811 .037 1.6881 51.0879 

ANOVA 

TNF-alfa   
 Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Between Groups 6836.746 6 1139.458 3.135 .018 

Within Groups 10177.866 28 363.495   
Total 17014.612 34    
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TPA 8.1100 12.05811 .507 -16.5899 32.8099 

Hidrokortison 40.5940* 12.05811 .002 15.8941 65.2939 

GM 2.5% 12.9340 12.05811 .293 -11.7659 37.6339 

GM 5% 25.7200* 12.05811 .042 1.0201 50.4199 

GM 10% 37.1900* 12.05811 .005 12.4901 61.8899 

GM 2.5% Tanpa perlakuan 13.4540 12.05811 .274 -11.2459 38.1539 

TPA -4.8240 12.05811 .692 -29.5239 19.8759 

Hidrokortison 27.6600* 12.05811 .030 2.9601 52.3599 

Base cream -12.9340 12.05811 .293 -37.6339 11.7659 

GM 5% 12.7860 12.05811 .298 -11.9139 37.4859 

GM 10% 24.2560 12.05811 .054 -.4439 48.9559 

GM 5% Tanpa perlakuan .6680 12.05811 .956 -24.0319 25.3679 

TPA -17.6100 12.05811 .155 -42.3099 7.0899 

Hidrokortison 14.8740 12.05811 .228 -9.8259 39.5739 

Base cream -25.7200* 12.05811 .042 -50.4199 -1.0201 

GM 2.5% -12.7860 12.05811 .298 -37.4859 11.9139 

GM 10% 11.4700 12.05811 .350 -13.2299 36.1699 

GM 10% Tanpa perlakuan -10.8020 12.05811 .378 -35.5019 13.8979 

TPA -29.0800* 12.05811 .023 -53.7799 -4.3801 

Hidrokortison 3.4040 12.05811 .780 -21.2959 28.1039 

Base cream -37.1900* 12.05811 .005 -61.8899 -12.4901 

GM 2.5% -24.2560 12.05811 .054 -48.9559 .4439 

GM 5% -11.4700 12.05811 .350 -36.1699 13.2299 

Based on observed means. 

 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = 363.495. 

*. The mean difference is significant at the .05 level. 
 


